

No. 18760

IN THE

# United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY,

*Appellant,*

*vs.*

JUAN MUNOZ and MARIA MUNOZ,

*Appellees.*

---

On Appeal From the United States District Court for the  
Southern District of California, Central Division.

---

## BRIEF FOR APPELLANT.

---

EDWARD C. RENWICK,

M. W. VORKINK,

W. I. KENNEDY,

R. D. McCLAIN,

By M. W. VORKINK,

422 West Sixth Street,

Los Angeles 14, California,

*Attorneys for Union Pacific  
Railroad Company.*

FILED

AUG 7 1957

FRANK J. SCHMIDT, CLERK

## TOPICAL INDEX

	Page
I.	
Jurisdictional statement .....	1
II.	
Statement of the case.....	2
A. Factual background .....	2
B. Legal background—last clear chance.....	3
C. Facts relating to last clear chance.....	5
III.	
Specification of errors relied upon.....	11
IV.	
Questions presented .....	12
V.	
Argument .....	13
Giving the last clear chance instruction in this case was prejudicial error entitling defendant to a new trial .....	13
A. Summary of argument.....	13
B. There was not substantial evidence to support the three elements of the last clear chance doctrine .....	14
C. The elements of last clear chance.....	20
1. The first element.....	20
a. When did plaintiff reach a position of danger? .....	20
b. Was plaintiff negligent?.....	24
c. Was plaintiff unable to escape from the position of danger?.....	24

ii.

2.	The second element.....	25
a.	Defendant's knowledge that plaintiff was in a position of danger..	25
b.	Defendant's knowledge that plaintiff could not escape from the position of danger.....	26
3.	The third element.....	26
a.	Engineer Malone .....	27
b.	Engine foreman Baker.....	29
c.	Other railroad employees.....	31
d.	The essential time interval was not present in this case.....	32
1.	Last clear chance does not mean a "splitting of seconds"	33
2.	Last clear chance does not apply to "simultaneous occurrences" .....	35
3.	Last clear chance does not apply unless the chance the defendant has to avoid the accident is both the "last" chance and is a "clear" chance .....	37
4.	The time interval available to the defendant to exercise the last clear chance must be a substantial period of time..	39
	VI.	
	Conclusion .....	41

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

Cases	Page
Bagwell v. Pacific Electric Ry. Co., 90 Cal. App. 114, 265 Pac. 517.....	34
Bell v. Huson, 180 Cal. App. 2d 820, 4 Cal. Rptr. 716 .....	35, 38
Brandelius v. City & County of S.F., 47 Cal. 2d 729, 306 P. 2d 432.....	4, 20, 25, 32
Chambers v. South Pacific Co., 148 Cal. App. 2d 873, 307 P. 2d 662.....	22
Clairda v. Aguirre. 156 Cal. App. 2d 112, 319 P. 2d 20.....	36
Dalley v. Williams, 73 Cal. App. 2d 427, 166 P. 2d 595 .....	28
Di Sandro v. Griffith, 188 Cal. App. 2d 428, 10 Cal. Rptr. 595.....	19
Doran v. City & County of S.F., 44 Cal. 477, 283 P. 2d 1.....	4, 14, 22, 24, 35, 37, 38
Dyer v. Knue, 186 Cal. App. 2d 348, 8 Cal. Rptr. 753 .....	18
Fambrini v. Stickers, 183 Cal. App. 2d 235, 6 Cal. Rptr. 833 .....	15
Garcia v. Hoffman, 212 A. C. A. 540.....	39
Hickambottom v. Cooper, 163 Cal. App. 2d 489, 329 P. 2d 609.....	35, 40
Hildebrand v. L. A. Junction Railway Co., 53 Cal. 2d 826, 3 Cal. Rptr. 313.....	28
Kavner v. Holzmark, 185 Cal. App. 2d 138, 8 Cal. Rptr. 145 .....	23, 24, 27, 28, 39
Kowalski v. Shell Chemical Corp., 177 Cal. App. 2d 528, 2 Cal. Rptr. 319.....	35

	Page
Miller v. Western Pacific R.R. Co., 207 Cal. App. 2d 581, 24 Cal. Rptr. 785.....	37
Porter v. California Jockey Club, Inc., 134 Cal. App. 2d 158, 285 P. 2d 60.....	28
Rodabaugh v. Tekus, 39 Cal. 2d 290, 246 P. 2d 663.. .....	22, 34, 36
Shahinian v. McCormick, 59 A. C. 575.....	36
Todd v. Southern Pacific Company, 184 Cal. App. 2d 376, 7 Cal. Rptr. 448.....	16, 17
Warren v. Ubungen, 177 Cal. App. 2d 605, 2 Cal. Rptr. 411 .....	5
Welsh v. Gardner, 187 Cal. App. 2d 104.....	36

#### Statutes

United States Code, Title 28, Sec. 1291 .....	2
United States Code, Title 28, Sec. 1332(a)(1) ..1,	2

No. 18760
